

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

STATE OF MONTANA ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MONTANA THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, YELLOWSTONE  
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE MICHAEL G. MOSES, PRESIDING,

*Respondent.*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERVISORY CONTROL**

---

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
Fax: 406-444-3549  
david.dewhirst@mt.gov  
kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST  
*Solicitor General*

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

EMILY JONES  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
JONES LAW FIRM  
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410  
Billings, MT 59101  
Phone: 406-384-7990  
emily@joneslawmt.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Standard.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The district court did not originally order DPHHS to reinstate the 2017 Rule .....	8
II. Ordering the reinstatement of the 2017 Rule constitutes a mandatory injunction .....	13
III. Requiring DPHHS to reinstate the 2017 Rule grants Plaintiffs’ final relief.....	15
IV. The court’s order constituted a substantive amendment to a previous order .....	17
V. The effect of the current order is to enjoin the agency’s general rulemaking authority which is not at issue .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
EXHIBIT INDEX .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barrus v. Mont. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 2020 MT 14, 398 Mont. 353, 456 P.3d 577 .....	2
<i>Burns v. Musselshell</i> , 2019 MT 291 .....	10
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Tubbs</i> , 2016 MT 229, 384 Mont. 503, 380 P.3d 771 .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Core-Mark Int'l, Inc. v. Mont. Bd. Of Livestock</i> , 2014 MT 197, 376 Mont. 25, 329 P.3d 1278 .....	10
<i>Donnes v. State</i> , 206 Mont. 530, 672 P.2d 617 (1983) .....	9, 13
<i>Fuller v. Frank</i> , 916 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 13
<i>In re O'Sullivan</i> , 117 Mont. 295, 158 P.2d 306 (1945) .....	11, 12
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Lohmeier v. State</i> , 2008 MT 307, 346 Mont. 23, 192 P.3d 1137 .....	11
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH &amp; Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Meine v. Hren Ranches, Inc.</i> , 2020 MT 284, 402 Mont. 92, 475 P.3d 748 .....	3, 18
<i>Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. Mont. Bd. Of Env't Rev.</i> , 2008 MT 425, 347 Mont. 415, 199 P.3d 191 .....	11
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	15, 18

<i>Tom Doherty Assocs. v. Saban Entm't, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>United Food &amp; Com. Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	15
<i>Yang v. Kosinski</i> , 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Zepeda v. United States Immigration Service</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	16

**Other Authorities**

**Montana Code Annotated**

§ 2-4-506 .....	10
-----------------	----

**Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Rule 14(3) .....	2
Rule 14(3)(a) .....	2

**Publications**

5D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> , 3rd Edition 2018.....	16
